

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).765/2016

Appellant : Shri Hari Narayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Registrar of Co-operative Societies,

Khanapara

Date of hearing : 28.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28.02.2017

Shri Rezzaqul Hussain, ASPIO and Sub-Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Assam is present along with an dealing assistant. They have submitted a Written Statement dated 23.02.2017.

The Appellant, Shri Hari Narayan Pathak is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he had not received the information he had sought for.

Perused the case record. It is seen that a W/S dated 23.02.2017 has been received from the SPIO wherein the action taken to furnish the information has been detailed. The information sought for has been furnished through a letter dated 15.07.2014 enclosing a copy of the letter dated 24.06.2014 along with its enclosure as received from the Additional Registrar of Co-operative Societies (General), Assam. However, no evidence of dispatch or delivery of the said communication has been produced.

The ASPIO reaffirmed the facts of having dispatched the said letter.

The Appellant submitted that he had not received the said communication.

During the course of the hearing, a set of the W/S enclosing the aforementioned communication from the SPIO containing the information was handed over to the Appellant.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of. However, should the Appellant find any deficiency in the information so received shall write to the SPIO indicating the wanting information and should there be not satisfactory response within the reasonable time, the Appellant shall be at liberty to move this Commission.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).765/2016

Dtd. 28.02.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Khanapara, Guwahati, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Khanapara, Guwahati, Assam for information.
- 3. Shri Hari Narayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzan Bazar, Guwahati- 781 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission